Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Prestige Brands International, Inc.		02/06/2007	CORPORATION: VIRGINIA

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Medtech Products Inc.	
Street Address:	90 North Broadway	
City:	Irvington	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10533	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0837014	CHLORASEPTIC
Registration Number:	2985067	CHLORASEPTIC RELIEF STRIPS
Registration Number:	2975799	CHLORASEPTIC SORE THROAT RELIEF STRIPS
Registration Number:	2622098	REAL RELIEF. REAL FAST.
Registration Number:	2958414	VAPO-MINT
Registration Number:	0863304	CLEAR EYES
Registration Number:	1498257	CLEAR EYES
Registration Number:	0723992	
Serial Number:	77056668	MURINE
Registration Number:	3114027	MURINE
Registration Number:	3126095	MURINE EAR
Registration Number:	3181865	MURINE PLUS
Registration Number:	2029261	MURINE TEARS
Registration Number:	1360085	POCKET PAL
		TDADEMARK

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 003485 FRAME: 0102** 

Registration Number:	3120650	PRELL	
Registration Number:	0687829	MURINE	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (423)752-9577

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 423 2094103

Email: mjohnson@bakerdonelson.com, echomyn@bakerdonelson.com

Correspondent Name: Micheline Kelly Johnson

Address Line 1: 633 Chestnut St., 1800 Republic Centre
Address Line 2: Baker, Donelson, Bearman, Caldwell

Address Line 4: Chattanooga, TENNESSEE 37450-1800

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2016563-000013
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Micheline Kelly Johnson
Signature:	/micheline kelly johnson/
Date:	02/21/2007

Total Attachments: 2

source=Medtech U.S. Assignment#page1.tif source=Medtech U.S. Assignment#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003485 FRAME: 0103

# **ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS**

WHEREAS, Prestige Brands International, Inc., a Virginia corporation having an address of 90 North Broadway, Irvington, New York 10533 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), adopted and used the trademarks listed below (hereinafter referred to as the "Marks"):

<u>Mark</u>	Registration No.	Registration Date
CHLORASEPTIC	0,837,014	October 17, 2967
CHLORASEPTIC RELIEF STRIPS	2,985,067	August 16, 2005
CHLORASEPTIC SORE THROAT RELIEF STRIPS	2,975,799	July 26, 2005
REAL RELIEF. REAL FAST.	2,622,098	September 17, 2002
VAPO-MINT	2,958,414	May 31, 2005
CLEAR EYES	0,863,304	January 7, 1969
CLEAR EYES	1,498,257	August 2, 1988
Design of bottle for eye care product	0,723,992	November 14, 1961
MURINE	Appln.Serial No. 77/056,668	Filed December 4, 2006
MURINE	0,687,829	November 10, 1959
MURINE	3,114,027	July 11, 2006
MURINE EAR	3,126,095	August 8, 2006
MURINE PLUS	3,181,865	December 5, 2006
MURINE TEARS	2,029,261	January 7, 1997
POCKET PAL	1,360,085	September 17, 1985
PRELL	3,120,650	July 25, 2006

**WHEREAS**, Medtech Products Inc., a Delaware corporation having an address of 90 North Broadway, Irvington, New York 10533 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the Marks;

C BEW 366726 v1 2016563-000013 1/24/2007

TRADEMARK REEL: 003485 FRAME: 0104 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, including the above-identified applications and registrations, and the right to recover damages for past acts of infringement of said Marks, together with all of Assignor's goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks. Assignor consents to and requests recordation of this transfer and further authorizes and requests that all official documents and communications relating to said Marks or the registrations and/or applications therefor issue and deliver to Assignee, its attorneys, agents, successors or assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this document to be duly and legally executed as of this 6th day of February, 2007.

Prestige Brands International, Inc.

By: Gui Kl

Title: Assistant Secretary

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER

Before me, Marie DeFeo, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Eric Klee, with whom I am personally acquainted (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence), and who, upon oath, acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Prestige Brands International, Inc. (the "Assignor"), the within-named bargainor, a corporation, and that he as such Assistant Secretary, being duly authorized so to do, executed the foregoing Assignment of trademark for the purposes therein contained, by signing the name of the corporation by himself as such Assistant Secretary.

WITNESS my hand and seal at office, on this the  $6^{\frac{44}{6}}$  day of  $\frac{\text{February}}{\text{4}}$ , 2007.

My Commission Expires:

\_\_\_\_\_\_Notary Pu

MARIE J. DE FEO
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01DE6068143
Qualified in Westchester County
Commission Expires December 24, 20\_9

C BEW 366726 v1 2016563-000013 1/24/2007

RECORDED: 02/21/2007

TRADEMARK REEL: 003485 FRAME: 0105